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Continuation of FIR for SI.No.12 in Namakkal V&AC.. Cr.No.4/AC/2020 
u/s 109, 409 IPC and 13(2) r/w 13(1) (c) and (d) of the Prevention of 
Corruption Act. 1988.

Accused:

AO-1 Tr.P.Vijayakumar (53),
Block Development Officer 
(Village Panchayat) / Special 
Officer,
Mohanur Block,
Formerly the Commissioner 
of Panchayat Union / Block 
Development Officer 
(Block Panchayat),
Mohanur Block,
Namakkal District.

AO-2 Tr.M.K.Prabhakar (49),
Block Development Officer 
(Village Panchayat) / Special 
Officer, Kabilarmalai Block, 
Formerly the Commissioner 
of Panchayat Union / Block 
Development Officer (Block 
Panchayat),
Erumapatty Block, 
Namakkal District.

A3 Tr.Saravanan,
Proprietor, Q-tech Sales, 
H.O. 101, 24 Anna Nagar, 
1st Street, Opposite Sixer 
Complex,
Saradha College Road, 
Salem-07.
(Private Individual)

AO-1 Tr.P.Vijayakumar had worked 

as the Commissioner of Panchayat Union / 

Block Development Officer (Block 

Panchayat), Mohanur Block between 

08.02.2016 and 19.06.2017.

AO-2 Tr.M.K.Prabhakar had worked 

as the Commissioner of Panchayat Union / 

Block Development Officer (Block 

Panchayat), Erumapatty Block between 

12.10.2015 and 30.04.2017.

AO-1 and AO-2 are public servants as 

defined under section 2(c) of the Prevention 

of Corruption Act 1988. A-3 Tr.Saravanan is 

a private Individual, Proprietor of Q-tech 

Sales, Salem.

The AO-1 and AO-2 are the Executive 

Authority of the office of the Panchayat 

Union of the concerned Panchayat (Unions) 

and they are the competent authority to

Purchase equipments for the office of Panchayat Union from the Union Fund with 

the resolution of the Panchayat Union Council.



In G.O.Ms.No.392, Finance (Salaries) Department, dated:18.8.2009, the 

limit of low value procurement as mentioned in the clause (d) of section 16 of the 

Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act, 1998 and in Rule 33 of the Tamil Nadu 

Transparency in Tenders Rules, 2000 was fixed as Rs.25 Lakhs in value of 

construction and which is less than rupees 10 lakhs for all other categories of 

procurement inclusive of consultancies for construction.

According to the Tamilnadu Financial Code Volume-I, (Instruction No.9 

under Rule II of Article 125), the Limited Tender Procedure should be adopted 

whenever the estimated value of the order to be given is more than Rs. 10,000/- 

and below Rs.10 Lakhs ie., for Low value Procurement.

According to Note under Rule III of Article 125 of Tamilnadu Financial 

Code Volume-I, the authority going to purchase goods would be personally 

satisfied with the goods purchased is with requisite quality and specification and 

also the rate is reasonable and to ensure the supplier’s reliability.

The AO-1, who was the competent authority to purchase equipments for 

Panchayat Union Office, Mohanur. AO-1 had obtained quotations from 3 

companies namely 1) Micro Machine, Shop No-16, Trichy main road, Gugai, 

Salem-636 006, 2) GV Electronics, A-1, Bharathi Street, Swarnapuri, Salem and 

3) Qtech Sales., H.0.101, 24 Anna Nagar, 1st Street, Opp. Sixer Complex, 

Saradha College Road, Salem-636 007 who quoted Rs.2,45,000/-, Rs.2,43,250/- 

and Rs.2,35,000/- respectively. The AO-1 had purchased the photo copy 

machine in the model of Xerox Work Centre 5325 with multi functions of ‘A3’ 

Copier, Printer, Color Scanner, Duplex, Networking, etc., for Rs.2,35,000/- 

including 5% VAT, Rs.11,190/- from Qtech Sales on 08.09.2016 as it quoted the 

lowest price of Rs.2,35,000/- than the other two companies. AO-1 also 

purchased a Stabilizer for the Xerox Machine from the same Qtech Sales for 

Rs 10,000/-. The AO-1 had issued cheque for Rs.2,45,000/- to the Qtech Sales.



Further, the AO-2 who was the competent authority to purchase 

equipments for Panchayat Union office, Erumapatty. AO-2 had sent letter for 

quotations to 1) Qtech Sales, 101, 24 Anna Nagar, 1st Street, Opp. Sixer 

Complex, Saradha College Road, Salem-636 007, 2) Hi-TECH Copier, 32/4-317, 

Ram Nagar, Swarnapuri 2nd Gate, Salem and 3) Micro Machine, Shop No-16, 

Trichy main road, Gugai, Salem-636 006 for purchase of Xerox Machine (Duplex, 

ADF with Net Work Printer & Color Scanner) on 12.7.2016. Then, AO-2 had 

received the quotations from the said companies and they quoted Rs.2,35,000/-, 

Rs.2,43,250/- and Rs.2,45,000/- respectively. The AO-2 had purchased a Photo 

copy Machine with Brand name ‘Xerox work Centre 5325’ with multi functions of 

Copier, Printer, Color Scanner, Duplex, Networking, etc., for Rs.2,35,000/- 

including 5% VAT Rs. 11,190/- from Qtech Sales on 15.07.2016 as it quoted the 

lowest price of Rs.2,35,000/- than the other two companies.

Further, AO-2 had obtained the ‘END OF LIFE’ certificate for the Modi 

Xerox Photocopier Model WC 420, SERIAL NUMBER: 3501822719 which was 

installed on 29.9.2007, since the normal life of the said copier is 9 years and the 

parent company was already informed that the renewal for the said machine 

cannot be done. Hence, the Proprietor of Qtech Sales, Salem had given the 

Invoice for the purchase of said Xerox Work Centre 5325 copier for 

Rs.2,35,000/- and less Rs.5,000/- from the total cost for the old Xerox machine in 

Buy Back system. The AO-2 had issued cheque to Qtech Sales, Salem for 

Rs.2,25,400/- after deducting the 2% income tax ie., Rs.4,600/-.

The company had given the invoices without dates and without mentioning 

the SI.Nos. of the Xerox machines delivered to the Panchayat Union offices

concerned. Further,

> The same model with above multi function Xerox machine Costs in the 
market around Rs.1,30,000/- and the MRP is said to be Rs.1,82,000/-.



> The Qtech Sales had sold the same model Xerox Work Centre 5325 
machine with stabilizer to one private company for Rs.1,95,000/- including 
5%  VAT on 08.09.2016.

> No such companies namely 1) Hi-TECH Copier, 32/4-317, Ram Nagar, 
Swarnapuri 2nd Gate, Salem, 2) Micro Machine, Shop No-16, Trichy main 
road, Gugai, Salem-636 006 and 3) GV Electronics, A-1, Bharathi Street, 
Swarnapuri, Salem are functioning in the said addresses during the 
Quotation called for period. Hence, all those companies are fake.

> The quotations said to be furnished by the said companies were found 
without TIN numbers (Tax payer Identification Number). The proprietor of 
Qtech Sales himself prepared and furnished the said quotations with fake 
name and address.

The AO-1 and AO-2 had not followed the limited Tender Procedure as 

prescribed in G.O.Ms.NO.392, Finance (Salaries) Department, dated:18.8.2009 

and Tamilnadu Financial Code Volume-I, (Instruction No.9 under Rule II of 

Article 125). Hence, the AO-1 and AO-2 violated the clause (d) of section 16 of 

the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act, 1998 and Rule 33 of the Tamil 

Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules, 2000.

The AO-1 and AO-2 had deliberately acted in favour of A3, the Proprietor, 

Qtech Sales, Salem in order to facilitate them for deriving wrongful gain and 

causing wrongful loss to the tune of Rs.45,100/- [Rs.2,40,100/- (-) Rs.1,95,000/-] 

and of Rs.30,400/- [Rs.2,25,400/- (-) Rs.1,95,000/-] respectively to the 

Government exchequer.

Therefore, A01 Tr.P.Vijayakumar, Block Development Officer (Village 

Panchayat) / Special Officer, Mohanur Block, Formerly the Commissioner of 

Panchayat Union / Block Development Officer (Block Panchayat), Mohanur 

Block, Namakkal District and AO-2 Tr.M.K.Prabhakar, Block Development Officer 

(Village Panchayat) / Special Officer, Kabilarmalai Block, Formerly the 

Commissioner of Panchayat Union / Block Development Officer (Block



Panchayat), Erumapatty Block, Namakkal District being public servants by 

abusing their official position by attaining pecuniary advantage from A-3 

Tr.Saravanan, Proprietor, Qtech Sales, Salem and had caused undue loss of 

Rs.45,100/- and Rs.30,400/- respectively to the Government exchequer and 

wrongful gain to A-3.

The above information clearly makes out a prima facie case against the 

accused u/s 109, 409 IPC and 13(2) r/w 13(1) (c) and (d) of the Prevention of 

Corruption Act, 1988. Prior permission for the registration of the case against 

AO-1 and AO-2 was obtained from the competent authority.

Therefore, today on 20.10.2020 at 14.00 hrs, I had registered a case in 

Namakkal Vigilance and Anti Corruption Crime No.4/AC/2020, u/s 109, 409 IPC%

and 13(2) r/w 13(1) (c) and (d) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 against 

the marginally noted accused and further investigation of this case was entrusted 

to Tr.A.T.Jaikumar, Deputy Superintendent of Police, Vigilance and Anti- 

Corruption, Namakkal as per the orders of the Director of Vigilance and Anti- 

Corruption, Chennai. The original F.I.R. was submitted to the Hon’ble Court of 

the Special Judge / Chief Judicial Magistrate, Namakkal and other copies were 

sent to the officers concerned.

Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, 
Namakkal.


